OPERATING LOSS 7,631,232 )(   60,072,469 )(

OTHER CHARGES - Net 11 18,921,067 )(   50,172,988 )(

LOSS BEFORE TAX 26,552,299 )(   110,245,457 )(

TAX INCOME (LOSS) 13 23,451,688 )(   18,958,800

NET LOSS 50,003,987 )(   91,286,657 )(

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  -   -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 50,003,987 )(  P   91,286,657 )(  P

See Notes to Financial Statements.

SUN PHARMA PHILIPPINES, INC.

(A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Sun Pharma Global FZE)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

(With Comparative Figures for the Year Ended March 31, 2017)

(Amounts in Philippine Pesos)

FOR CLIENT'S APPROVAL:

Signature:_________________
Position:__________________
Date:_____________________

Reserves Deficit

Capital Stock (As Restated − (As Restated −

( See Note 15) see Note 2) see Note 2) Total

Balance at April 1, 2017

As previously reported  8,653,400  P   52,072,495 )(   263,786,329 )( P   307,205,424 )( P

Effect of restatements  -   52,072,495   51,129,106 )(   943,389

As restated  8,653,400   -   314,915,435 )(   306,262,035 )(

Net loss for the year  -   -   50,003,987 )(   50,003,987 )(

Balance as at March 31, 2018  8,653,400  P   -   364,919,422 )( P   356,266,022 )( P

Balance at April 1, 2016

As previously reported  8,653,400  P   1,840,374 )( P   221,788,404 )( P   214,975,378 )( P

Effect of restatements  -   1,840,374   1,840,374 )(   -

As restated  8,653,400   -   223,628,778 )(   214,975,378 )(

Net loss for the year

As previously reported  -   -   41,997,925 )(   41,997,925 )(
Effect of restatements  -   -   49,288,732 )(   49,288,732 )(

As restated  -   -   91,286,657 )(   91,286,657 )(

Other comprehensive income

As previously reported  -   50,232,121   -   50,232,121

Effect of restatements  -   50,232,121 )(   -   50,232,121 )(

As restated  -   -   -   -

Balance as at March 31, 2017  8,653,400  P   -   314,915,435 )( P   306,262,035 )( P

SUN PHARMA PHILIPPINES, INC.

(A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Sun Pharma Global FZE)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CAPITAL DEFICIENCY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

(With Comparative Figures for the Year Ended March 31, 2017)

(Amounts in Philippine Pesos)

See Notes to Financial Statements.

P

P

P

FOR CLIENT'S APPROVAL:

Signature:_________________
Position:__________________
Date:_____________________

2017

(As Restated −

Notes 2018 see Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax 26,552,299 )(  P   110,245,457 )(  P

Adjustments for:

Unrealized loss on foreign exchange transaction 11, 14  15,476,465   50,232,121

[…]

bases are more fully described in the accounting policies that follow.

(b) Restatements of Previously Issued 2017 Financial Statements

In 2018, the Company’s management performed a review of its prior year financial
statements to verify that the recognition and measurement of the Company’s assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses are in accordance with the relevant accounting and
financial reporting standards.  Accordingly, the Company’s management has made
certain prior period adjustments to correct the 2017 balances.  The Company’s
management also made reclassifications on certain asset, equity, revenue and
expense accounts to conform with the current year presentation.  The balances in
the statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income, statement
of changes in capital deficiency and statement of cash flow of the Company have
been restated from the amounts previously reported as of and for the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2017.

The effect of the restatements in the statement of financial position as at
March 31, 2017 are summarized as follows:

   Adjustments Due To
   As Previously
   Reported   Error   Reclassification  As Restated

   Changes in assets:
   Trade and other receivables   P 37,131,385   -   P   5,389,008   P 42,520,393
   Other current assets   69,653,631   -   (   5,974,736)   63,678,895
   Deferred tax assets   19,891,562   943,389   -   20,834,951
   Other non-current assets   -   -   585,728   585,728

   P 943,389   P -

   Changes in capital deficiency ‒
   Deficit   (P 315,858,824)  P 943,389  P -   (P 314,915,435)

  - 3 -

FOR CLIENT'S APPROVAL:

Signature:_________________

Position:__________________

Date:_____________________

The effect of the restatements in the statement of income for the year ended
March 31, 2017 are summarized as follows:

   Adjustments Due To
   As Previously
   Reported   Error   Reclassification  As Restated

   Changes in income (expenses):
   Other charges – net   P 59,133   -   (P  50,232,121) (P 50,172,988)
   Other comprehensive income (loss)   ( 50,232,121)   -   50,232,121   -
   Tax income   18,015,411   943,389   -   18,958,800

   Effect on total comprehensive loss   P  943,389   P -

The effect of the restatements in the statement of cash flow for the year ended
March 31, 2017 pertains only to the reclassification of the foreign exchange gain or
loss amounting to P50.2 million from the other comprehensive income section to
profit or loss section of the statement of comprehensive income.

(c) Presentation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are presented in accordance with Philippine Accounting
Standard (PAS) 1, Presentation of Financial Statements.  The Company presents all items
of income and expense and other comprehensive income or loss in a single